

RECEIVED

STATE OF WISCONSIN

09-03-2019

COURT OF APPEALS

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

DISTRICT II

Case No. 2018AP2318-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

ALAN M. JOHNSON,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION
ENTERED IN WALWORTH COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT,
THE HONORABLE KRISTINE E. DRETTWAN,
PRESIDING

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

JOSHUA L. KAUL
Attorney General of Wisconsin

HANNAH S. JURSS
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1081221

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 264-9444
(608) 266-9594 (Fax)
jurssh@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ISSUES PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STANDARDS OF REVIEW.....	16
ARGUMENT	17
I. The circuit court did not err by requiring Johnson to establish a factual basis for self-defense through his testimony before allowing admission of supporting evidence.	17
A. Legal principles.....	17
B. The circuit court properly exercised its discretion.....	21
1. The circuit court properly exercised its discretion concerning evidence of the victim’s past acts of, or reputation for, assault, bullying, or other violence	21
2. The circuit court properly exercised its discretion concerning evidence of Johnson’s alleged discovery of child pornography on the victim’s computer years earlier	26
C. Even if the court erred, any error is harmless	27

	Page
II. The circuit court did not erroneously exercise its discretion by prohibiting evidence of whether the victim’s computer contained child pornography the night Johnson killed him.....	28
A. Legal principles.....	28
B. The circuit court properly prohibited the evidence	28
C. If the court erred, any error is harmless	31
III. The court did not err in declining to give instructions on perfect self-defense and certain lesser-included offenses	32
A. Legal principles.....	32
B. The circuit court properly declined to instruct on perfect self-defense	33
C. The circuit court properly declined to instruct on second-degree reckless homicide and homicide by negligent use of a firearm.....	37
D. If the court erred, any error is harmless	38
CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A.O. Smith Corp. v. Allstate Ins. Cos.</i> 222 Wis. 2d 475, 588 N.W.2d 285 (Ct. App. 1998)	21, 26
<i>Brooks v. Tennessee</i> 406 U.S. 605 (1972).....	25

	Page
<i>Cemetery Servs., Inc. v. Dep't of Regulation & Licensing</i> 221 Wis. 2d 817, 586 N.W.2d 191 (Ct. App. 1998)	30
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> 410 U.S. 284 (1973)	25
<i>Lee v. Murphy</i> 41 F.3d 311 (7th Cir. 1994)	24
<i>McAllister v. State</i> 74 Wis. 2d 246, 246 N.W.2d 511 (1976)	16, 19, 23, 24
<i>McMorris v. State</i> 58 Wis. 2d 144, 205 N.W.2d 559 (1973)	18, 22, 28
<i>State v. Anderson</i> 141 Wis. 2d 653, 416 N.W.2d 276 (1987)	30
<i>State v. Coleman</i> 206 Wis. 2d 199, 556 N.W.2d 701 (1996)	23
<i>State v. Dundon</i> 226 Wis. 2d 654, 594 N.W.2d 780 (1999)	20, 23
<i>State v. Fitzgerald</i> 2000 WI App 55, 233 Wis. 2d 584, 608 N.W.2d 391	17
<i>State v. Head</i> 2002 WI 99, 255 Wis. 2d 194, 648 N.W.2d 413	19, <i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Monahan</i> 2018 WI 80, 383 Wis. 2d 100, 913 N.W.2d 894	27, 31
<i>State v. Morgan</i> 195 Wis. 2d 388, 536 N.W.2d 425 (Ct. App. 1995)	32, 37
<i>State v. Muckerheide</i> 2007 WI 5, 298 Wis. 2d 553, 725 N.W.2d 930	18, 31
<i>State v. Payano</i> 2009 WI 86, 320 Wis. 2d 348, 768 N.W.2d 832	16, 17
<i>State v. Peters</i> 2002 WI App 243, 258 Wis. 2d 148, 653 N.W.2d 300	17, <i>passim</i>

	Page
<i>State v. Pettit</i>	
171 Wis. 2d 627, 492 N.W.2d 633 (Ct. App. 1992)	24, 26, 36, 37
<i>State v. Sarfraz</i>	
2014 WI 78, 356 Wis. 2d 460, 851 N.W.2d 235.....	16, 17, 30
<i>State v. Stietz</i>	
2017 WI 58, 375 Wis. 2d 572, 895 N.W.2d 796.....	20, <i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Sullivan</i>	
216 Wis. 2d 768, 576 N.W.2d 30 (1998)	18, 29
<i>State v. Truax</i>	
151 Wis. 2d 354, 444 N.W.2d 432 (Ct. App. 1989)	28, 32, 38, 39
<i>Taylor v. Illinois</i>	
484 U.S. 400 (1988).....	18, 30
<i>Werner v. State</i>	
66 Wis. 2d 736, 226 N.W.2d 402 (1975)	19

Statutes

Wis. Stat. § 904.01	7, <i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 904.03	17, <i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 904.04(1)(b)	17, 22
Wis. Stat. § 904.04(2).....	18
Wis. Stat. § 904.05(1).....	17
Wis. Stat. § 904.05(2).....	18, 22
Wis. Stat. § 906.11(1).....	19, 25
Wis. Stat. § 908.045(4).....	30
Wis. Stat. § 939.45(2).....	20
Wis. Stat. § 939.48(1).....	20, 33
Wis. Stat. § 939.48(1m).....	36
Wis. Stat. § 940.01(2)(b)	19, 20, 27

	Page
Wis. Stat. § 940.01(3).....	38
Wis. Stat. § 940.02(1).....	37
Wis. Stat. § 940.06(1).....	38
Wis. Stat. § 940.08.....	38

Other Authorities

Wis. JI–Criminal 1016 (2015)	33, 39
